funding towards education and training, including artisan training to improve employability in 

the economy and consequently reduce high unemployment rate, inequality, and poverty in the 

country. According to the FoodBev SETA Annual Report (2021/22) one hundred ninety-nine 

(199) beneficiaries completed apprenticeship programmes and were certified as Artisans, 

between 2020/21 and 2021/22 (FoodBev SETA, 2022). The SETAs continues to increase its 

apprenticeship uptake; however, it is unknown if current SETA funded artisan apprenticeship